

150th SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Washington, D.C., USA, 18-22 June 2012

Agenda Item 6.1

CE150/26, Corr. (Eng.) 19 June 2012 ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

CORRIGENDUM

Please replace Annex C with the document here attached.

Annex





150th SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Washington, D.C., USA, 18-22 June 2012

CE150/26, Corr. (Eng.) ORIGINAL: ENGLISH Annex C

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

AMENDMENTS TO THE PASB STAFF RULES AND REGULATIONS

THE 150th SESSION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Having considered the amendments to the Staff Rules of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau submitted by the Director in Annex A to Document CE150/26;

Taking into account the actions of the Sixty-fifth World Health Assembly regarding the remuneration of the Regional Directors, Assistant Directors-General and the Director-General;

Bearing in mind the provisions of Staff Rule 020 and Staff Regulation 3.1 of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau;

Recognizing the need for uniformity in the conditions of employment of staff of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau and the World Health Organization,

RESOLVES:

1. To confirm in accordance with Staff Rule 020 the Staff Rule amendments that have been made by the Director effective 1 July 2012 concerning accelerated withingrade increase, disciplinary measures, and suspension pending investigation.

2. To establish the annual salary of the Deputy Director of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau, effective 1 January 2012, at US\$ 172,071 before staff assessment, resulting in a modified net salary of US\$ 133,950 (dependency rate) or US\$ 121,297 (single rate).

CE150/26, Corr. (Eng.) Annex

3. To establish the annual salary of the Assistant Director of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau, effective 1 January 2012, at US\$ 170,643 before staff assessment, resulting in a modified net salary of US\$ 132,950 (dependency rate) or US\$ 120,297 (single rate).

- 2 -

4. To recommend to the 28th Pan American Sanitary Conference that it approve the amendment of Staff Regulation 3.1 by adopting a resolution along the following lines:

AMENDMENT TO THE PASB STAFF REGULATIONS

THE 28th PAN AMERICAN SANITARY CONFERENCE,

Having considered the <u>amendment</u> to the *PASB Staff Regulations* submitted by the Director in Document CSP28/__,

RESOLVES:

To approve the amendment to Staff Regulation 3.1, that delegates the determination of the salary of the Director of the PASB to the Executive Committee.

- - -